
 

 

 

Rutland County Council              
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Rutland County Museum, Catmose Street, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HW on 
Tuesday, 1st June, 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able 
to attend. 
 
Please note that the meeting is also viewable online via Zoom on the link noted 
below: 
 
https://zoom.us/j/99090246446  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ Please note that social distancing will apply for attendance at 
the meeting in person and that you will be required to wear a face mask.  
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) APOLOGIES  

 To receive any apologies from Members. 
 

 

2) MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 6 
April 2021. 
 

 

3) APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 

 

4) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/99090246446
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

 

5) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 Requests to speak on planning applications will be subject to the RCC Public 
Speaking Scheme. 
 
To request to speak at a Planning Committee, please send an email to 
Governance@rutland.gov.uk 

 
 

6) PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 To receive Report No. 70/2021 from the Strategic Director for Places. 
(Pages 3 - 54) 

 
 

7) APPEALS REPORT  

 To receive Report No.71/2021 from the Strategic Director for Places. 
(Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 

8) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Interim Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee. 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE: 
 

Mr E Baines (Chairman)  

Mr N Begy Mr D Blanksby 

Mr K Bool Mr A Brown 

Mr G Brown Mr W Cross 

Mrs S Harvey Mr A Lowe 

Ms A MacCartney Mr M Oxley 

Mrs K Payne  

 
  

 
OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION 

mailto:Governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
 

  REPORT NO: 70/2021  
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACES 

 
 
 

 

3

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
2020/0603/LBA 

 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

Rutland County Council
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Application: 2020/0603/LBA ITEM 1  
Proposal: Alterations to listed building including, replacement 

windows,new cast iron rainwater goods to front elevation and 
internal renovation works 

Address: 11 - 13 High Street West 
Uppingham 

Applicant:  Baines Uppingham Parish Uppingham 
Agent: S Shouler Ward Uppingham 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Applicant is a Local Member 

Date of Committee: 1ST June 2021 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This application seeks consent retrospectively for various alterations undertaken to a 
C18/C19, Grade II listed, two storey building within the Uppingham Conservation Area. 
 
Due to the sensitive nature of the works that have been carried out and the use of 
appropriate materials, the works have not adversely impacted on the character or 
historic fa
[...]
have been taken into account in making this 

recommendation. 

 

Conclusion 

 

19. Due to the sensitive nature of the works that have been carried out and the use of 

appropriate materials, it has resulted in a development which is considered to 

9



assimilate with the existing building whilst not impacting on its historic fabric. 

 
20. Taking the above into account, it is considered that the proposal is appropriate for 

its context and is in accordance with the NPPF (Section 16), Policy CS22 of the 

Rutland Core Strategy (2011), Policy SP20 of the Site Allocations and Policies 

Development Plan Document (2014) and Policy 8- Design and Access of the 

Uppingham Neighbourhood Plan. 

10



 
2020/1428/FUL 

 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

Rutland County Council
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Application: 2020/1428/FUL                                        ITEM 2 
Proposal: Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling including access and parking. 
Address: Land to the South of 1 Pond Lane, Greetham, Rutland 
Applicant:  Mr P Walker Parish Greetham 
Agent: Mr M Winklewski Ward Greetham 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Objections received 
Date of Committee: 1st June 2021 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The addition of a single dwelling in Pond Lane would not have a detrimental 
impact upon highway safety or access/parking.  The proposal would also not 
have a detrimental impact upon neighbouring properties, or the character or 
appearance of Greetham Conservation Area. 

APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
 
 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, labelled; GH-20-02B, 
GH-20-03. 

 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 3. No development above ground level shall be commenced until precise details of 

the manufacturer and types and colours of the external facing and roofing 
materials to be used in construction have been submitted to and agreed, in 
writing, by the Local Planning Authority. Such materials as may be agreed shall 
be those used in the development. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials are compatible with the surroundings in 

the interests of visual amenity and because no details have been submitted with 
the application. 

 
 4. No demolition/development shall take place/commence until a staged 

programme of archaeological work, commencing with an initial phase of trial 
trenching has been undertaken. Each stage will be completed in accordance 
with a written scheme of investigation (WSI), which has been [submitted to and] 
approved by the local planning authority in writing. For land that is included within 
the WSI, no demolition/development shall take place other than in accordance 
with the agreed WSI, which shall include the statement of significance and 
research objectives, and 

13



 The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording and the 
nomination of a competent person(s) or organisation to undertake the agreed 
works 

 The programme for post-investigation assessment and subsequent analysis, 
publication & dissemination and deposition of resulting material. This part of 
the condition shall not be discharged until these elements have been fulfilled 
in accordance with the programme set out in the WSI. 

  
 Reason: To ensure satisfactory archaeological investigation, recording, 

dissemination and archiving 
 
 5. No development shall take place until a Construction Management Plan has 

been submitted and approved in
[...]
d acknowledged prior to commencing the 
development.  Failure to do so could result in additional financial penalties. If you 

16



 
Site & Surroundings 
 
1. The application site is an area of undeveloped land to the rear of Oak House 

Residential Home. It is in the centre of Greetham, and within the conservation area. 
North Brook stream flows through the grounds of the care home and under the 
lane to the south of the site. 
 

2. The site is approximately 0.048 hectares in area, with a frontage of 17m, and depth 
of 28m. The majority of the site is on raised ground in relation to the road, and 
overgrown with brambles and other vegetation. There is a 5 bar gate in the south-
east corner that provides access to a paved bin store area for the care home level 
with the lane. The site borders residential gardens to the west and north, and there 
are established trees outside of the application site along the western boundary.  
 

Proposal 
 
3. The application is for the construction of a two-storey dwelling, with access and 

parking. Access would be off Pond Lane. Its floor area would be approximately 
134 square metres, with an approximate width of 11m, a depth of 8m and a height 
of 8m to the ridge.  
 

4. Materials would be natural stone with a blue slate roof, and timber window and 
doors. It is proposed that part of the site would be excavated to road level, while 
the rear garden would retain the existing raised level. 
 

5. An earlier application for 3 dwellings was submitted last year which was considered 
an overdevelopment of the site, with insufficient on-site parking provision, and 
would have had a detrimental impact upon the conservation area, well as 
detrimentally intensifying the Pond Lane access. As a result of this the application 
for 3 dwellings was withdrawn, and the scheme amended to a single dwelling and 
re-submitted. 
 

6. The proposed plans are attached as an appendix. 
 

Relevant Planning History 
 
Application Description Deci
[...]
 of the occupiers of adjacent properties in accordance with 
the Section 12 of the NPPF (2019), Policy CS19 of the Rutland Core Strategy 
(2011) and Policy SP15 of the Site Allocations and Policies Development Plan 
Document (2014), and the Greetham Neighbourhood Plan (2017). 
 
Other issues 
 

28. With regard comments regarding hedgehogs, Leicestershire County Council 
Ecology have no objection to the development, however a note to applicant is 
proposed with regard to precautionary measures. 

 
29. With regard to the industrial bins for the care home, there is ample space within 

the grounds of the care home for these to be relocated. The BT telegraph pole is 
in the rear corner of the site and is not proposed to be removed. 
 

30. The Parish have requested a restrictive condition preventing external decorative 
lighting. While noted, no lighting is proposed, and it is not usual for new dwellings 
within the planned limits of development of a settlement to have this restriction 
where there is not an ecological need (i.e. impact on bats) or concern over light 
pollution in the open countryside; a condition has therefore not been included on 
this occasion.  

22



 
31. Other conditions set out above include submission of details of existing and 

finished levels, material details, tree protection for the trees to the rear of the site, 
details of the front boundary wall, foul and surface water drainage, and 
archaeology. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 

32. It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and 
disorder implications. 
 
Human Rights Implications 

 
33. Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life 

and home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this 
recommendation. It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be 
breached. 
 
Conclusion 
 

34. Taking the above into account, it is considered that the proposal is appropriate for 
its context and is in accordance with the NPPF (Sections 5, 9, 12, 15 and 16), 
Policies CS01, CS04, CS19, CS21 and CS22 of the Rutland Core Strategy (2011), 
Policies SP5, SP15, SP19 and SP20 of the Site Allocations and Policies 
Development Plan Document (2014) and the Greetham Neighbourhood Plan 
(2017). 
 

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



2020/1428/FUL
APPENDIX 1

25



2020/1428/FUL APPENDIX 2

26



 
2021/0110/FUL 

 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

Rutland County Council
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 
 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Application: 2021/0110/FUL                                        ITEM 3 
Proposal: Extension to an existing residential annexe.  
Address: 85 Main Street, Greetham, Rutland, LE15 7NJ 
Applicant:  Mr & Mrs Brett Parish Greetham 
Agent: N/A Ward Greetham 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Relation to RCC Employee 
Date of Committee: 1st June 2021 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The amendment to the application, from a proposed separate dwelling to just the 
extension of the existing annexe, would not have a detrimental impact upon the 
relationship to the host dwelling or neighbouring properties, or the character or 
appearance of Greetham Conservation Area. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, as revised, labelled; 
893/20/2G, and the materials specified in the application. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. The annex shall not be occupied at any time
[...]
h the NPPF (Sections 9, 12 and 
16), Policies CS19 and CS22 of the Rutland Core Strategy (2011), Policies SP15 
and SP20 of the Site Allocations and Policies Development Plan Document (2014) 
and the Greetham Neighbourhood Plan (2017). 
 

 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



2021/0110/FUL APPENDIX 1 

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
2021/0117/FUL 

 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

Rutland County Council
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Application: 2021/0117/FUL ITEM 4 
Proposal: Erection of a single storey pre-fabricated modular building to 

provide consulting rooms for a temporary period of 3 years 
Address: Empingham Medical Centre, 39 Main Street, Empingham  
Applicant:  Empingham Medical 

Centre 
Parish Empingham 

Agent: Mr P Elliott Ward  Normanton Ward 

Reason for presenting to Committee: At the request of the Development 
Control Manager 

Date of Committee: 1 June 2021 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

To site a single storey pre-fabricated modular building to provide 3 additional 
consulting rooms. The building would be located in the adjacent car park, 
measuring 14.8m in length, 4.2m wide and 2.9m High.  

 
In order to accommodate the building on site it is proposed to remove all the 
existing 11 car parking spaces and install 2 additional disabled bays increasing 
the total number to disabled bays from 2 to 4. The existing two bays would be 
relocated and two additional bays would be located on the southern side of the 
car park adjacent the copse of trees and the garden area of the adjacent property 
know as Wheelwrights Barn. 
 
The objection from RCC Highways cannot be addressed satisfactory and with 
reference to the need to provide additional car parking spaces to meet the 
proposed use and the existing parking problems referred to along Main Street 
and Willoughby Gardens, the proposal is therefore unacceptable in this respect, 
as it would be not be in accordance with Section 9 of the NPPF (2019) and SP15 
of the Site Allocations and Policies Development Plan Document (2014) 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
REFUSAL, for the following reasons:  
 
The proposed prefabricated building would result in the loss of existing onsite parking 
space and does not make suitable alternative proposals for the loss of the existing 
parking bays or for the new parking spaces required to meet the need for 3 additional 
consultation rooms. The proposal would thereby result in a short fall of 18 car parking 
spaces not being able to be accommodated within the curtilage of the application site. 
This would result in vehicles parking on the public highway and or which would be 
detrimental to highway safety and contrary to Section 9 of the NPPF (2019), Policy 
SP15(I) ' Access and Parking' and Appendix 2 (Parking Standards) of the Site 
Allocations and Polices Development Plan Document Adopted 2014. 
 

 
Site & Surroundings 
 
1. The application site is the existing car park ancillary to Empingham Medical Centre 

accessed from Willoughby Drive. The site is located with the Empingham 

39



Conservation Area and adjacent a Grade II Listed Building abutting the western 
elevation of the existing car park, No 2 Crocket Lane.  

 
2. The existing car park is set back from the road behind the building line of the 

existing Medical Practice. The entrance of the car park is screened by a low stone 
wall and a number of mature trees located within the application site and on the 
existing grass verge forward of the eastern boundary. The car park is screened 
from the rear garden with 37 Main Street and 2 Crockets Lane by a 1.8m high 
boundary fence and wall. 

 
3. The prefabricated building would be locate along the northern boundary of the 

existing car park parallel with the rear garden boundary of No 37 Main Street. The 
western elevation would be located 1.1m from the rear garden boundary of No 2 
Crocket Lane, a Grade II Listed Building 

 
Proposal 
 
4. To site a single storey pre-fabricated modular building to provide 3 additional 

consulting rooms. The building would be located in the adjacent car park, 
measuring 14.8m in length, 4.2m wide and 2.9m High.  

 
5. In order to accommodate the building on site it is proposed to remove all the 

existing 11 car parking spaces and install 2 additional disabled bays increasing the 
total number to disabled bays from 2 to 4. The existing two bays would be relocated 
and two additional bays would be located on the southern side of the car park 
adjacent the copse of trees and the garden area of the adjacent property know as 
Wheelwrights Barn.  

 
6. The existing car park is screed from the rear garden with 37 Main Street and 2 

Crockets Lane by a 1.8m high boundary fence and wall 
 

7. It is was proposed as part of the original submission that externally the walls would 
be insulated wall panels clad with plastisol steel and coloured, goosewing Grey BS 
10A0. The roof fascia would be coloured Grey RAL7042 and doors and windows 
coloured Anthracite RAL7016 

 
8. During the determination period the applicant’s agent has agreed that proposal 

could be for a temporary period of 3 years, provided an access ramp, and increase 
the number of disabled spaces on site by 2 thus providing 4 in total and provided 
additional drawing to show that vehicles can still manoeuvre on site. In addition 
specific details have been provided of the make and model of the proposed air 
source heat pumps. 

 
Relevant Planning History 
 
Application Description Decision  
83-0228-9        Construction  of 

extension to existing 
doctors surgery building 
after partial demolition 
and construction of new 
car park with new 

Planning Permission 
Granted 12 August 1983 

40



vehicular access and 
pedestrian access to 
Willoughby Drive 
existing surgery building 
and No 39 Main Street 
Empingham  
 

Planning Guidance and Policy
[...]
ccess Group but at the time of 

writing the report to response had been received. 
 
Noise 
 
59. In relation to comments received from neighbours concerning the issues of potential noise 

nuisance the applicant’s agent has provided additional information. In response to the 
information provided Environmental Protection have stated that ‘the predicted noise levels 
1m from the nearest noise sensitive facades of 37 Main Street and 2 Crocket Lane will be 
low in the order of 30 dBA, assuming all three units (make and model as specified by the 
applicant) are operating simultaneously. 30dBA is a low level of noise where houses and 
similar uses are already present such as the Surgery, therefore I don’t think refusal could 
be justified on noise grounds. A low level of noise at times will be audible in neighbour’s 
gardens, but this shouldn’t be a significant impact given most forms of heating, cooling 
and ventilation generate low levels of noise that will be audible in neighbouring areas / 
gardens.  

 
60. The predicted noise levels assumes the units are as specified ‘Daiken and model 

RXM20M9’ installed at ground level as shown in drawing reference OPP1172779 Rev. C. 
the orientation of the building is as shown in PTK20-02 Rev. A. and the 1.8m high 
boundary fence / wall or similar solid structure remains on the boundaries with 37 Main 
Street and 2 Crockets Lane. I would advise that if the application is approved, condition(s) 
should require that the proposals are followed as submitted and maintained for the life of 
the development to avoid unexpected impacts; 

  
1. The heat exchange units installed are those specified by the applicant ‘Daiken and model 

RXM20M9’ and that they should be installed at ground level in the positions shown on the 
submitted drawings.   

  
2. The 1.8m high boundary fence / wall or equivalent solid structure on the site boundary 

with 37 Main Street and 2 Crockets Lane should be retained. 
 
 
 

 
Impact on amenities of neig
[...]
 Limited Huntington York YO32 9PT

Fascia colour amended to Traffic Grey in notes.

IPS added to middle sink unit.

B
L Hodgson 09/02/21

Colour notes added.

C
HH 22/03/21

Ramp added.

2021/0117/FUL APPENDIX 2

52



1100

Farnwick

2021/0117/ful APPENDIX 3

53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT NO: 71/2021 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
1st June 2021 

 

APPEALS 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Places 

 

Strategic Aim: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor I Razzell - Portfolio Holder for Economy, 
Infrastructure and Planning 

Contact Officer(s): Penny Sharp, Strategic Director of 
Places  

Tel: 01572 758160 

psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 

 Justin Johnson, Development 
Control Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 

jjohnson@rutland.gov.uk  

 

Ward Councillors All 

 
 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the  
last meeting of the Planning & Licensing Committee and summarises the 
decisions made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
 2.1 APP/A2470/W/21/3266583 – Mr Stephen Fenn – 2020/0612/FUL 

 Land at Bridge Street, Ryhall 
 Construction of 1 no. single dwelling.  
 Delegated Decision 

55

Agenda Item 7

mailto:psharp@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:jjohnson@rutland.gov.uk


Reason 1.The land subject to this application is important in its present 
undeveloped state to both the setting of nearby historic buildings and to the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposed 
development of this open land would result in a significant change of 
character to this part of the Conservation Area and would detract from the 
setting of nearby designated and non-designated heritage assets. The 
majority of the frontage to Bridge Street being used for car-
parking/manoeuvring would also be harmful to

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council            
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Rutland County Museum, Catmose Street, Oakham on Tuesday, 1st June, 2021 at 
7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Mr E Baines (Chairman) Mr N Begy 

 Mr D Blanksby Mr K Bool 

 Mr A Brown Mr G Brown 

 Mr W Cross Mrs S Harvey 

 Mr A Lowe Ms A MacCartney 

 Mr M Oxley Mrs K Payne 

 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mr J Johnson 
Mr D Burbeary 
Ms S Grant 
Mrs J Morley 

Development Control Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 
Locum Solicitor 
Governance Manager (Interim) 

   
---o0o--- 

Cllr Baines, took the Chair for the first Planning meeting of the municipal year 2021-22 
and thanked his predecessor, Cllr Razzell, now Portfolio Holder for Planning, for all his 
work with the Committee last year. 

---o0o--- 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting which took place on 6 April were confirmed.   
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Nominations were invited for the position of Vice Chair of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2021-22 
 
Cllrs Oxley and Begy were nominated and both gave a short speech regarding their 
experience and suitability for the role. A vote was taken with 8 in favour of Cllr Begy 
and 4 in favour of Cllr Oxley.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr Begy be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
for the municipal year 2021-22. 



 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
The following interests were received: 
 
The Chair declared a pecuniary interest in Item 6, application 4 (noted as 1 on the 
agenda), 11-13 High Street West, Uppingham as this was his application. He would 
leave the meeting during discussion on this item and Councillor Begy would take the 
Chair. 
 
Councillor Bool declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6, application 1 (noted as 4 
on the agenda), Empingham Medical Centre, 39 Main Street, Empingham as he was 
registered at the surgery. 
 
Councillor Oxley declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6, application 3, 85 Main 
Street, Greetham, as he himself owned holiday accommodation, albeit in Uppingham. 
 
Councillor A Brown also raised a similar interest in this application but stated that it 
would not have a financial implication that would preclude him from taking part.   
 

5 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
There were requests to speak under the public speaking team which would be taken 
under each individual application.  
 

6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
1. 2021/0117/FUL - Empingham Medical Centre 39 Main Street, Empingham 

Erection of a single storey pre-fabricated modular building to provide consulting 
rooms for a temporary period of 3 years. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer for this application, Darren Burbeary, addressed the 
Committee and gave an executive summary of the application, recommending 
approval.  
 
Since the agenda had been published there had been updates and these were noted 
in the Addendum report. There had been additional consultation responses from the 
Amenity Group with comments in support of the application. A further email had been 
received from the Chairman of Empingham Parish Council which advised of a further 
statement and this was noted in the Addendum.   
 
Prior to discussion, the Committee heard from the following speakers on this 
application and had the opportunity to ask them questions. 
 

 Empingham Parish Council – A statement was read out on the Parish Council’s 
behalf. 

 Ian Halcrow – Applicant 
 
There was concern expressed in relation to parking and how may staff would need 
parking spaces especially as more face to face appointments were made as 
restrictions eased.  Members were assured that many of the staff worked in the vicinity 
and did not need to park at the practice. There was limited public transport but there 
were options for parking elsewhere.  



 

 
Questions were raised regarding the temporary application and if longer than 3 years 
was required. They were advised that the development at St Georges would affect the 
situation as ideally, the practice would like to expand and have an additional centre 
there.  
 
There was some concern expressed about setting a precedent if the Committee went 
against the officer recommendation and Members were advised that if they did decide 
to overturn the decision (or any decision for any application), they needed to give a 
good and detailed reason.  
 
In moving to the recommendation, Councillor Baines proposed and Councillor Harvey 
seconded that the application be refused with the request that they would welcome a 
new application with consideration of the mitigating factors. There were 5 in favour 
and 7 against and this motion was lost.  
 
An alternative motion in favour of granting the application for a strict temporary period 
of 3 years to allow the practice to look elsewhere for a suitable site, with the addition 
of conditions put forward by Councillor G Brown in relation to noise and a travel plan in 
consultation with the Highways department (noted below) was put forward.  
 
A vote was taken and there were 7 votes in favour and 5 abstentions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
i. The use shall be for a limited period of time of 3 years from when the use of the 

porta cabin commences on site. At the end of this period the use shall cease, all 
materials and equipment brought to the land in connection with the use shall be 
removed and the land restored to its former condition and use as a car park. 

 
ii. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbered PTK20-02 
Rev A dated Jan 2021, OPP1172779 Elevation Rev A dated 11/09/20 and 
OPP1172779 Rev C dated 22/03/21. 

 
iii. The heat exchange units to be installed shall be the Daiken Model No RXM20M9 

and shall be installed at ground level as shown in drawing reference OPP1172779 
Rev. C dated 22/03/21. And the existing 1.8m high boundary fence and wall on the 
site boundary with 37 Main Street and 2 Crockets Lane shall be retained. 

 
iv. Notwithstanding details shown on the approved drawings and for the avoidance of 

doubt the external walls of the porta cabin shall be painted 'Honesty' 10C31 and 
the roof, doors, doorframes and window frames shall be pained 'Anthracite grey' 
RAL7017 

 

v. The heat exchange units installed shall be regularly serviced and maintained in 
good working order and shall operate with a sound limit not exceeding 33dB LAeq 
15mins at 1m from the nearest façade of 37 Main Street and 2 Crockets Lane. 

 
vi. Prior to first occupation of the development, a staff and patient travel plan which 

shall include clear objectives, modal split targets, and alternative parking locations, 



 

together with a time-bound programme of implementation, monitoring, regular 
review and update; shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and thereafter operated in accordance with the agreed details. 

 
 
2. 2020/1428/FUL - Land to the south of 1 Pond Lane, Greetham Erection of 1 

No. detached dwelling including access and Parking 
 
The Development Control Manager for this application, Justin Johnson, addressed the 
Committee and gave an executive summary of the application, recommending 
approval.  
 
There were no updates to the agenda report since it had been published.  
 
Prior to discussion, the Committee heard from the following speakers on this 
application and had the opportunity to ask them questions. 
 
• Mr Preston Walker – Applicant 
 
There was a question in relation to the access to the dwelling and Councillors were 
advised that it would have its own private access off Pond Lane with its own off road 
parking. The other question was in relation to access to the bin store for the Care 
Home. Councillors were assured that there was ample space within the grounds of the 
care home for these to be relocated. The BT telegraph pole that was in the rear corner 
of the site would not be removed.  
 
At the conclusion of questions the Chairman moved the recommendation for approval 
subject to the conditions outlined in the report. A vote was taken and the Committee 
were unanimously in favour.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
3. 2021/0110/FUL - 85 Main Street, Greetham - Extension to an existing 

residential annexe 
 
The Development Control Manager for this application, Justin Johnson, addressed the 
Committee and gave an executive summary of the application, recommending 
approval.  
 
There were no updates to the agenda report since it had been published and no notice 
of public speaking.  
 
There were no questions for the officers and the Chairman moved to the officers’ 
recommendation. A vote was taken and the Committee were unanimously in favour.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED with the conditions outlined in the report. 

 
 



 

---o0o--- 
Councillor Begy took the Chair for the following application and Cllr Baines left the 
room. 

---o0o--- 
 
 
4. 2020/0603/LBA - 11-13 High Street West, Uppingham 

Alterations to listed building including replacement windows, new cast iron 
rainwater goods to front elevation and internal renovation works. 

 
The Development Control Manager for this application, Justin Johnson, addressed the 
Committee and gave an executive summary of the application, recommending 
approval.  
 
There were no updates to the agenda report since it had been published and no notice 
of public speaking.  
 
There were no questions from Councillors.  
 
Accordingly, the Vice-Chairman moved the officers’ recommendation for approval of 
the application subject to the conditions outlined in the officer report.  
 
The recommendation was agreed unanimously and was, therefore, carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED with the conditions outlined in the report. 
 

---o0o--- 
Councillor Baines returned to the Chair for the remaining item on the agenda. 

---o0o--- 
 
 

7 APPEALS REPORT  
 
The appeals report, which provided Councillors with information on the appeals 
received since the last meeting and summarised the decisions made, was presented 
to the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

---o0o--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.39 pm. 

---o0o--- 


